

No. 15-7

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES AND COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS EX REL. JULIO ESCOBAR
AND CARMEN CORREA,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CTIA—THE WIRELESS
ASSOCIATION® AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

THOMAS C. POWER
*CTIA—The Wireless
Association®*
1400 16th Street NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC
20036
(202) 785-0081

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
PAUL W. HUGHES
MATTHEW A. WARING
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
The Dispute Over Implied Certification	
Claims Highlights The Importance Of Properly Applying Rule 9(b)'s Pleading Standard To FCA Claims.	4
A. The False Claims Act Does Not Provide A Mechanism For Asserting Multiple- Damages Claims For Every Alleged Statutory Or Regulatory Violation By A Federal Contractor.	5
1. The FCA prohibits only “false” or “fraudulent” claims	5
2. The FCA does not transform into actionable fraud every failure to comply with every federal statute and regulation.	6
3. Requiring express certification imposes no burden on the government and provides fair notice to contractors regarding the potential risk of costly private litigation.	8
B. Permitting FCA Claims Based On An Alleged Violation Of A Program Condition Alone Elevates The Importance Of Rule 9(b)'s Particular Pleading Requirement.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
1. Combining implied-certification liability with a permissive approach to Rule 9(b) produces exceedingly broad FCA liability.....	11
2. This Court should make clear that Rule 9(b) requires FCA relators to plead with specificity the details of alleged false claims.	13
C. Proper Application Of Rule 9(b) Is Essential To Screen Out Low-Merit FCA Claims Brought To Coerce Unjustified Settlements.	15
1. The sizable bounties available under the FCA are attracting an ever-increasing number of low-merit FCA suits.....	15
2. Allowing weak FCA suits to survive dismissal results in significant adverse consequences.....	17
3. Proper application of Rule 9(b) is essential to screen out meritless FCA litigation.....	20
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Bledsoe v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Chesbrough v. VPA, P.C.</i> , 655 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Lab. Corp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002).....	13, 14, 15, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Conner v. Salina Regional Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008).....	6, 7
<i>United States ex rel. Dunn v. N. Mem'l Health Care</i> , 739 F.3d 417 (8th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech Prods., L.P.</i> , 579 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Foglia v. Renal Ventures Mgmt., LLC</i> , 754 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Grenadyor v. Ukrainian Vill. Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1102 (7th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Heath v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	11, 12
<i>United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke’s Hosp., Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Lusby v. Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharm. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013).....	6, 13, 14
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	2
<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Streambend Props. II, LLC v. Ivy Tower Minneapolis, LLC</i> , 781 F.3d 1003 (8th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	18
<i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>United States v. McNinch</i> , 356 U.S. 595 (1958).....	6
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 788 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2015).....	7, 8
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Wilson v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2008).....	21
Statutes, Rules, and Regulations	
31 U.S.C.	
§ 3729(a)(1).....	2, 5, 18
§ 3730(c)(2)(A)	9, 17
§ 3730(d).....	16, 18
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, 44 U.S.C. § 3501.....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	<i>passim</i>
48 C.F.R. § 9.104-1(d).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
 Other Authorities	
David Freeman Engstrom, <i>Harnessing the Private Attorney General: Evidence from Qui Tam Litigation</i> , 112 Colum. L. Rev. 1244 (2012).....	16
Fraud Statistics—Overview, Civil Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice (Oct. 1, 1987 – Sept. 30, 2014)	15, 16
Malcolm J. Harkins III, <i>The Ubiquitous False Claims Act: The Incongruous Relationship Between a Civil War Era Fraud Statute and the Modern Administrative State</i> , 1 St. Louis U.J. Health L. & Pol’y 131 (2007)	18
Mathew Andrews, Note, <i>The Growth of Litigation Finance in DOJ Whistleblower Suits: Implications and Recommendations</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 2422 (2014)	18
Michael Lockman, Note, <i>In Defense of a Strict Pleading Standard for False Claims Act Whistleblowers</i> , 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1559 (2015).....	19
Michael Rich, <i>Prosecutorial Indiscretion: Encouraging the Department of Justice to Rein in Out-of-Control Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 76 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1233 (2008).....	17, 19
Peter Loftus, <i>Invoking Anti-Fraud Law, Louisiana Doctor Gets Rich</i> , Wall St. J., July 24, 2014.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
26 Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 69 (4th ed. 1990).....	5, 6
Sean Elameto, <i>Guarding the Guardians: Accountability in Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 41 Pub. Cont. L.J. 813 (2012)	16
Todd J. Canni, <i>Who’s Making False Claims, the Qui Tam Plaintiff or the Government Contractor?</i> , 37 Pub. Cont. L.J. 1 (2007).....	18, 19, 20
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>The New LawsUIT Ecosystem</i> (Oct. 2013)	17
